

To be argued by:
MICHAEL Y. HAWRYLCHAK
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2024-00033
Richmond County Clerk's Index No. 85007/22
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2022-05794

Court of Appeals State of New York

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN, HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

Cornelius D. Murray
Michael Y. Hawrylchak
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
54 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
Tel: (518) 462-5601
Fax: (518) 462-2670
mhawrylchak@oalaw.com

Dated: September 26, 2024

-and-

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS GALINDO, EMILI PRADO,
EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD
SHAHIDULLAH, and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,

-and-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, and BOARD OF
ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
I. The adoption of the Municipal Voting Law.....	3
II. This lawsuit and the rulings below.	5
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I.....	7
THE SECOND DEPARTMENT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION	7
A. Article II, Section 1 exclusively reserves voting rights for citizens.....	8
B. Article II, Section 1 applies to local elections.	12
C. Under Article IX, only citizens may vote in local elections.	17
D. Article II, Section 1 limits the franchise to citizens of the United States.....	23
POINT II.....	28

THE SECOND DEPARTMENT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW28

POINT III32

AS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE MUNICIPAL VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE ELECTION LAW.....32

A. The plain text of § 1-102 limits its carve-out to state law.34

B. The legislative history of § 1-102 proves that its exception is limited to state law.....40

CONCLUSION.....43

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.,
293 U.S. 121 (1934)..... 19

New York State Cases

Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Town of Guilderland,
74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)..... 37

Bank of America, N.A. v. Kessler,
39 N.Y.3d 317 (2023)..... 36

Blaikie v. Power,
13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963)..... 9, 15, 16

Branford House, Inc. v. Michetti,
81 N.Y.2d 681 (1993)..... 39

Ginsberg v. Purcell,
51 N.Y.2d 272 (1980)..... 10

Hopper v. Britt,
203 N.Y. 144 (1911)..... 7, 9

Johnson v. New York,
274 N.Y. 411 (1937)..... 15, 16

Jose R. Matter of,
83 N.Y.2d 388 (1994)..... 8

Kimmel v State,

29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017)	8, 34
<i>Makhani v. Kiesel,</i> No. 1420/21, 2022 WL 16984186 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t Nov. 17, 2022)	36
<i>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp. LLC,</i> 34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019)	13
<i>Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 502 (2010)	40
<i>Parochial Bus Sys., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 539 (1983)	33
<i>People ex rel. Juarbe v. Bd. of Inspectors of Twenty-Fourth Election Dist. of Twenty-Fifth Assembly Dist. of Borough of Manhattan,</i> 32 Misc. 584 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1900)	25
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. Pease,</i> 27 N.Y. 45 (1863)	9, 16, 25
<i>People v. Badii,</i> 36 N.Y.3d 393 (2021)	33, 40
<i>People v. Bell,</i> 306 N.Y. 110 (1953)	37
<i>People v. Goodfriend,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 695 (1984)	33
<i>Protect the Adirondacks! Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,</i> 37 N.Y.3d 73 (2021)	2
<i>Spitzer v. Vill. of Fulton,</i> 172 N.Y. 285 (1902)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Gerosa,</i>	

7 N.Y.2d 454 (1960)	20
<i>Wendell v. Lavin</i> , 246 N.Y. 115 (1927)	7, 9
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	21

Out-of-State Cases

<i>Gauci v. Gauci</i> , 471 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App. 2015).....	36
<i>Halaby v. Bd. of Directors of Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 162 Ohio St. 290 (1954).....	27

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. 17	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	25

New York State Constitution

N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 1	26
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 8	24, 26
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	passim
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	11
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 5.....	7, 10, 11, 12
N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 7.....	7, 10, 11, 13
N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 19	26
N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 7	25
N.Y. Const. Art. IV, § 2	25

N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 1	7, 17
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 3	7, 18
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 3(c).....	22, 23
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 3(d)	19
N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 3(d)(3).....	17, 18, 20
N.Y. Const. Art. V, § 6	25

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 611	25
-----------------------	----

New York State Statutes

CPLR § 5501(a)(1).....	33
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23	28
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(1)	28, 29
Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(2)(e).....	28, 29
N.Y. Election Law § 1-102	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42
N.Y. Election Law § 3-200(2)	39
N.Y. Election Law § 3-506	39
N.Y. Election Law § 5-102	24
N.Y. Election Law § 5-102(1)	33

Other

1966 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 71 (Apr. 6, 1966).....	29, 30
---	--------

1967 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 73 (Apr. 5, 1967).....	29
1986 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. (Inf.) 57 (1986).....	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	35
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 240	8
